toll rates must rise to manage congestion in the lanes, thereby increasing toll revenues.

• The difference between B2-z and the HOV 3+ Peak / HOV 2+ Off-Peak (B3-z) decreases in
2040 as toll trips and toll revenues are only 45% and 28% lower than B2-z compared to
51% and 33% lower in 2025. The increase in tolled trips can be attributed to increasing
congestion in the corridor, with the express lane providing a value that customers are
willing to pay for.

12.1.3 SENSITIVITY TEST RESULTS - ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS

Additional tables displaying the effects of changing individual variables between toll scenarios are
provided on the following pages.

Page 157

I-405 Level 2 Traffic & Revenue Study

Figure 12-5: Dual Lane Scenario Sensitivity Analysis – 2025 Summary Table

Source: WSP

2025  |  Changing Variable Impacts on Dual Lane Scenarios  |  I-405 Sepulveda Pass Express Lane Toll T&R Study

Scenario
Lane

Configur-
ation

Access
Method

Toll Policy
HOV Toll

Exemption

Toll
Operating
Objective

Revenue
% variance / F2z

Toll Trips
% variance / F2z

Toll-Free Trips
% variance / F2z

Average
Revenue / Trip
% variance / F2z

Dual
Express

Dual
Express

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing $20.8 M 4.6 M 24.8 M $4.53

– 67% – 61% + 329% – 15%

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing

HOV 3+
Exempt $34.7 M 7.7 M 4.3 M $4.50

– 46% – 35% – 26% – 16%

Dual
Express

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing $38.4 M 16.4 M 5.8 M $2.13

– 40% + 38% —  – 60%

Dual
Express

Dual
Express

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing $43.4 M 8.7 M 12.5 M $5.00

– 32% – 27% + 117% – 7%

$49.1 M 13.4 M 5.8 M $3.66
– 23% + 13% —  – 32%

Dual
Express

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing

HOV 3+
Exempt $60.2 M 11.7 M 4.7 M $5.16

– 6% – 2% – 19% – 4%

$89.1 M 7.4 M 5.8 M $11.98
+ 40% – 38% —  + 124%

H2-z
More

Restrictive
Access

F2-x Maximum
Revenue

$63.7 M 11.9 M 5.8 M $5.35F2-z
Dual

Express
Lanes

Existing
HOV

Access

Unconstrained
Dynamic
Pricing

B2-z
Single

Express
Lane

HOV 3+
Exempt

H3-z
HOV 2+

Off-Peak /
HOV 3+ Peak

E2-z

F1-z HOV 2+
Exempt

Optimized
MobilityF2-y

Balance of
Mobility &
Revenue

Existing /
Proposed Toll &
Discount Policy

Page 158

I-405 Level 2 Traffic & Revenue Study

Figure 12-6: Single Lane Scenario Sensitivity Analysis – 2025 Summary Table

2025  |  Changing Variable Impacts on Single Lane Scenarios

Scenario
Lane

Configur-
ation

Access
Method

Toll Policy
HOV Toll

Exemption

Toll
Operating
Objective

Revenue
% variance / B2z

Toll Trips
% variance / B2z

Toll-Free Trips
% variance / B2z

Average
Revenue / Trip
% variance / B2z

$13.8 M 2.4 M 17.1 M $5.87
– 60% – 69% + 301% + 30%

$23.1 M 3.8 M 12.3 M $6.07
– 33% – 51% + 189% + 35%

$26.8 M 8.2 M 3.4 M $3.27
– 23% + 6% – 20% – 27%

$28.8 M 9.4 M 4.3 M $3.06
– 17% + 22% —  – 32%

$32.8 M 7.4 M 3.4 M $4.41
– 5% – 3% – 20% – 2%

$40.5 M 6.0 M 4.3 M $6.74
+ 17% – 22% —  + 50%

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing $63.7 M 11.9 M 5.8 M $5.35

+ 84% + 55% + 36% + 19%

Existing /
Proposed Toll &
Discount Policy

Optimized
Mobility

B2-x Maximum
Revenue

HOV 3+
Exempt

Balance of
Mobility &
Revenue

$34.7 M 7.7 M 4.3 M $4.50B2-z
Single

Express
Lane

Existing
HOV

Access

Unconstrained
Dynamic
Pricing

B2-y

B1-z HOV 2+
Exempt

B3-z
HOV 2+

Off-Peak /
HOV 3+ Peak

C2-z
More

Restrictive
Access

F2-z
Dual

Express
Lanes

D2-z
More

Restrictive
Access

Source: WSP

Page 159

I-405 Level 2 Traffic & Revenue Study

Figure 12-7: Dual Lane Scenario Sensitivity Analysis – 2040 Summary Table

2040  |  Changing Variable Impacts on Dual Lane Scenarios  |  I-405 Sepulveda Pass Express Lane Toll T&R Study

Scenario
Lane

Configur-
ation

Access
Method

Toll Policy
HOV Toll

Exemption

Toll
Operating
Objective

Revenue
% variance / F2z

Toll Trips
% variance / F2z

Toll-Free Trips
% variance / F2z

Average
Revenue / Trip
% variance / F2z

Dual
Express

Dual
Express

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing $50.9 M 6.5 M 28.7 M $7.80

– 64% – 58% + 329% – 14%

$96.4 M 10.6 M 4.9 M $9.12
– 31% – 31% – 27% + 0%

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing $83.6 M 21.3 M 6.7 M $3.92

– 40% + 39% —  – 57%

Dual
Express

Dual
Express

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing $97.4 M 11.5 M 14.4 M $8.44

– 30% – 25% + 115% – 7%

$112.2 M 17.5 M 6.7 M $6.40
– 20% + 14% —  – 30%

Dual
Express

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing

HOV 3+
Exempt $130.5 M 15.1 M 5.4 M $8.67

– 6% – 2% – 19% – 5%

$195.5 M 9.4 M 6.7 M $20.83
+ 40% – 39% —  + 129%

B2-z
Single

Express
Lane

F2-y

F1-z HOV 2+
Exempt

H2-z
More

Restrictive
Access

Optimized
Mobility

$9.09

E2-z
Existing /

Proposed Toll &
Discount Policy

F2-z
Dual

Express
Lanes

Existing
HOV

Access

Unconstrained
Dynamic
Pricing

HOV 3+
Exempt

Balance of
Mobility &
Revenue

H3-z

F2-x Maximum
Revenue

HOV 2+
Off-Peak /

HOV 3+ Peak

$139.6 M 15.4 M 6.7 M

Source: WSP

Page 160

I-405 Level 2 Traffic & Revenue Study

Figure 12-8: Single Lane Scenario Sensitivity Analysis – 2040 Summary Table

Source: WSP

2040  |  Changing Variable Impacts on Single Lane Scenarios  |  I-405 Sepulveda Pass Express Lane Toll T&R Study

Scenario
Lane

Configur-
ation

Access
Method

Toll Policy
HOV Toll

Exemption

Toll
Operating
Objective

Revenue
% variance / B2z

Toll Trips
% variance / B2z

Toll-Free Trips
% variance / B2z

Average
Revenue / Trip
% variance / B2z

$46.2 M 3.8 M 19.5 M $12.30
– 52% – 65% + 299% + 35%

$69.6 M 5.8 M 13.9 M $11.94
– 28% – 45% + 184% + 31%

$72.6 M 11.2 M 3.9 M $6.49
– 25% + 6% – 19% – 29%

$81.5 M 13.1 M 4.9 M $6.23
– 15% + 24% —  – 32%

$90.0 M 10.2 M 3.9 M $8.85
– 7% – 4% – 19% – 3%

$111.3 M 8.1 M 4.9 M $13.80
+ 15% – 24% —  + 51%

Unconstrained
Dynamic Pricing $139.6 M 15.4 M 6.7 M $9.09

+ 45% + 45% + 37% – 0%

C2-z

B2-y

$9.12

D2-z

B1-z HOV 2+
Exempt

B3-z
HOV 2+

Off-Peak /
HOV 3+ Peak

More
Restrictive

Access

Optimized
Mobility

F2-z
Dual

Express
Lanes

$96.4 M 10.6 M 4.9 M

B2-x Maximum
Revenue

B2-z
Single

Express
Lane

Existing
HOV

Access

Unconstrained
Dynamic
Pricing

HOV 3+
Exempt

Balance of
Mobility &
Revenue

More
Restrictive

Access

Existing /
Proposed Toll &
Discount Policy

Page 161

I-405 Level 2 Traffic & Revenue Study

13.0 KEY TRAFFIC & REVENUE FINDINGS

As described in the preceding sections, the travel demand and toll optimization modeling yielded
a wide range of traffic operations and revenue related performance measures.  These performance
measures provided the basis for the detailed evaluation of the selected toll scenarios, as described